

12-17808

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

—v.—

STATE OF HAWAII; NEIL ABERCROMBIE, in his capacity as Governor of the State of Hawaii; DAVID MARK LOUIE I, Esquire, in his capacity as State Attorney General; COUNTY OF HAWAII, as a sub-agency of the State of Hawaii; WILLIAM P. KENOI, in his capacity as Mayor of the County of Hawaii; HILO COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT, as a sub-agency of the County of Hawaii; HARRY S. KUBOJIRI, in his capacity as Chief of Police; JOHN DOES, 1-25; JANE DOES, 1-25; DOE CORPORATIONS, 1-5; DOE ENTITIES, 1-5,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII, NO. 1:12-CV-00336-HG-BMK  
DISTRICT JUDGE HELEN GILLMOR

---

**BRIEF OF EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

JANET CARTER  
WILLIAM J. TAYLOR, JR.  
LISA M. EBERSOLE  
EVERYTOWN LAW  
450 Lexington Avenue #4184  
New York, New York 10017  
(646) 324-8215  
wtaylor@everytown.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Everytown  
for Gun Safety*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Argument.....	4
A. The panel majority’s assertion that the Statute of Northampton imposed an evil-intent or threatening-conduct requirement is wrong.....	4
B. The panel majority incorrectly interpreted the robust American tradition of restricting public carry.....	10
C. The panel majority wrongly focused on a handful of cases from the slaveholding South, which took an outlier approach to public carry, and ignored the wide variability even within the region. ....	14
D. A law like those enacted in dozens of states and cities—both before and after the Fourteenth Amendment’s ratification—is constitutional under <i>Heller</i> .....	18
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822) .....	18
<i>Chune v. Piott</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 1161 (K.B. 1615) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Murphy</i> , 166 Mass. 171 (1896).....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871) .....	16
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	18
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rex v. Harwood</i> , Quarter Sessions at Malton (Oct. 4-5, 1608), <i>reprinted in</i> North Riding Record Society, <i>Quarter Sessions Records</i> 132 (1884) .....	6
<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686) .....	7
<i>State v. Barnett</i> , 34 W. Va. 74 (1890) .....	17
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 42 Tex. 455 (1874) .....	16

<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	17
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 35 W. Va. 367 (1891) .....	17
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>rehearing en banc granted</i> , 915 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>English statutes and royal proclamations</b>	
Statute of Northampton, 2 Edw. 3, 258, ch. 3 (1328) .....	5
25 Edw. 3, c. 2 § 13 (1350) .....	5
<b>State laws</b>	
1686 N.J. Laws 289, ch. 9 .....	10
1694 Mass. Laws 12, no. 6 .....	10
1786 Va. Laws 33, ch. 21 .....	10, 16
1792 N.C. Laws 60, ch. 3 .....	10
1801 Tenn. Laws 710, § 6 .....	10
1821 Me. Laws 285, ch. 76, § 1 .....	10
1836 Mass. Laws 748, 749 ch. 134, § 6 .....	13
1836 Mass. Laws 748, 750 ch. 134, § 16 .....	11, 13
1846 Mich. Laws 690, ch. 162 § 16 .....	13
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 15 .....	18
1847 Va. Laws 127, ch. 14, § 16 .....	13, 15
1851 Minn. Laws 526, 527, ch. 112, § 8 .....	13

1851 Minn. Laws 527, 528, §§ 2, 17, 18..... 13

1852 Del. Laws 330, 333, ch. 97, § 13 ..... 10

1852 Haw. Sess. Laws 19, § 1..... 14

1857 D.C. Laws 567, ch. 141, § 15 ..... 18

1859 N.M. Laws 94, § 2 ..... 18

1861 Pa. Laws 248, 250, § 6..... 11

1869 N.M. Laws 312, § 1 ..... 18

1870 S.C. Laws 403, no. 288, § 4..... 16

1870 W. Va. Laws 702, ch. 153, § 8 ..... 11, 16, 18

1871 Tex. Laws 1322, art. 6512 ..... 11, 13, 16, 17, 18

1875 Wyo. Laws 352, ch. 52, § 1 ..... 18

1889 Ariz. Laws, ch. 13, § 1 ..... 18

1889 Idaho Laws 23, § 1 ..... 18

1891 W. Va. Laws 915, ch. 148, § 7 ..... 18

1901 Mich. Laws 687, § 8..... 19

1903 Okla. Laws 643, ch. 25, art. 45, § 584..... 19

1906 Mass. Acts 150, §§ 1, 2..... 14

1906 Mass. Sess. Laws 150 § 1 ..... 19

1909 Ala. Laws 258, no. 215, §§ 2, 4 ..... 14, 19

1909 Tex. Laws 105..... 19

1911 Mass Acts 568, ch. 548 ..... 19

1913 Haw. Sess. Laws 25, act 22, § 1 ..... 14, 19

1913 N.Y. Laws 1627 ..... 14, 19

1919 Mass. Acts 156, ch. 207 .....	19
1922 Mass. Acts 560 .....	19
<b>Books, articles and other authorities</b>	
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Commentaries on the Criminal Law</i> (1865) .....	11
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769) .....	5, 13
John Carpenter & Richard Whittington, <i>Liber Albus: The White Book of the City of London</i> (1419) (1861 reprint) .....	9
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Faces of the Second Amendment Outside the Home</i> , 60 Clev. St. L. Rev. 1 (2012) .....	6
Patrick J. Charles, <i>The Second Amendment in Historiographical Crisis</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1727 (2012) .....	5
<i>City Intelligence</i> , Boston Courier (Mass.), Mar. 7, 1853 .....	12
Sir Edward Coke, <i>The Third Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1817 reprint) .....	9
Saul A. Cornell, <i>The Right to Carry Firearms Outside of the Home: Separating Historical Myths from Historical Realities</i> , 39 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1695 (2012) .....	13
James Ewing, <i>A Treatise on the Office &amp; Duty of a Justice of the Peace</i> (1805) .....	10
Mark Anthony Frassetto, <i>To the Terror of the People: Public Disorder Crimes and the Original Public Understanding of the Second Amendment</i> , 43 S. Ill. L. Rev. 89 (2018) .....	6

Mark Anthony Frassetto, <i>The Law and Politics of Firearms Regulation in Reconstruction Texas</i> , 4 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 95 (2016) .....	16
John Haywood, <i>A Manual of the Laws of North-Carolina</i> (1814) .....	10
Tim Harris, <i>The Right to Bear Arms in English and Irish Historical Context</i> , <i>in A Right to Bear Arms?: The Contested Role of History in</i> <i>Contemporary Debates on the Second Amendment</i> (Jennifer Tucker et al. eds., 2019) .....	8
William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , ch. 63, § 9 (1716) .....	8
Recent Case, 132 Harv. L. Rev. 2066 (2019) .....	2, 15, 19
Eric M. Ruben & Saul A. Cornell, <i>Firearm Regionalism and Public Carry: Placing Southern Antebellum</i> <i>Case Law in Context</i> , 125 Yale L.J. Forum 121 (Aug. 25 2015) .....	6, 13
